



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
HABEAS CORPUS WRIT PETITION No. - 127 of 2026

Smt Savita Devi Corpus And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Pramod Kumar Srivastava
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 46

HON'BLE SIDDHARTH, J.
HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.

1. There are two contradictory educational certificates wherein different date of birth of the corpus, petitioner no.1, Savita Devi, are on record.
2. On the basis of the earlier date of birth certificate issued by Primary School, Ketmai, her date of birth is mentioned as 13.05.2006 and on the basis of the same final report was submitted in this case after the protest petition has been allowed, a new date of birth certificate has been obtained by the investigating officer wherein date of birth of corpus has been shown as 08.10.2010.
3. Therefore, it would be in the interest of justice to get the ossification test of the corpus conducted.
4. Accordingly, we direct the C.J.M., concerned, to get the ossification test of corpus, Savita Devi, conducted through the medical board headed by C.M.O., concerned within period of one week and send the same directly to this court.
5. The Superintendent of Nari Niketan, Prayagraj, will also ensure compliance of this order
6. List this case as a fresh case on 23.02.2026 along with ossification test report of the corpus.
7. **Registrar(Compliance) is directed to communicate this order to the C.J.M., concerned within 24 hours.**

February 11, 2026
Abhishek

(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddharth,J.)