



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

HABEAS CORPUS WRIT PETITION No. - 127 of 2026

Smt Savita Devi Corpus And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Pramod Kumar Srivastava
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 46

HON'BLE SIDDHARTH, J.

HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and learned A.G.A. for the State.
2. The Principal, Shri Ram Swaroop Singh Dhanraj Singh Inter College, Dhata, Fatehpur has issued a certificate dated 5.10.2024 stating that the date of birth of corpus Savita Devi daughter of Shri Ram Asare is 08.10.2010, whereas the documents issued by the Primary School where the victim was studied proves her date of birth as 13.05.2006.
3. The Principal of the above noted college is directed to appear before this Court on 26.02.2026 along with all the relevant registers, w.e.f. 2016 till the last class attended by the corpus, Savita Devi to prove the basis of her date of birth recorded by him as 08.10.2010 in his college.
4. Put up this case as fresh on 26.02.2026.
5. Registrar (Compliance) of this Court is directed to communicate this order to the aforesaid principal forthwith.

(Harvir Singh,J.) (Siddharth,J.)

February 23, 2026

Faridul